

No. 21-60626

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT and  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
Agency No. 34-92590

---

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH'S  
BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Margaret A. Little  
Sheng Li  
Mark Chenoweth  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: 202-869-5210  
*Counsel for National Center  
for Public Policy Research*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....2

II. NASDAQ’S DIVERSITY PROPOSALS .....5

III. THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH AND OTHERS OBJECT ...8

IV. SEC APPROVES DIVERSITY RULES OVER TWO DISSENTING COMMISSIONERS ....11

ISSUES PRESENTED.....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....16

ARGUMENT .....18

I. SEC LACKS AUTHORITY TO APPROVE DIVERSITY RULES .....18

    A. The Diversity Rules Regulate Matters Not Related to the Purposes of the Exchange Act.....19

        1. *The Exchange Act’s Purposes Do Not Include Pressuring Companies to Hire Directors Based on Race, Gender, and Sexuality*.....20

        2. *The Exchange Act’s Purposes Do Not Include Disclosing Immaterial Information to Facilitate Irrational Discrimination* .....24

        3. *The SEC’s Approach Is Boundless and Without Precedent* .....26

        4. *Plain Application of the Exchange Act’s Text Requires This Court to Set Aside the Rules*.....27

    B. The Diversity Rules Are Not Designed to Further Any of the Mandatory Objectives Under § 6(b)(5).....29

        1. *A Disclosure Requirement Does Not Serve § 6(b)(5)’s Objectives*...30

        2. *A Quota Requirement Does Not Serve § 6(b)(5)’s Objectives* .....32

    C. The Diversity Rules Impose Unnecessary and Inappropriate Burdens .....32

II. THE DIVERSITY RULE COMPELS SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....36

A. The Order and Diversity Rule Constitute State Action Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny .....	36
1. <i>Nasdaq’s Exercise of Governmental Powers to Perform Regulatory Functions Is State Action</i> .....	36
2. <i>SEC’s Approval of the Diversity Rules Is State Action Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny</i> .....	40
B. The Speech-Compelling Diversity Rule Violates the First Amendment....	44
1. <i>Exacting Scrutiny Applies to the Diversity’s Rule’s Explanation and Disclosure Requirements</i> .....	45
2. <i>The Diversity’s Rule’s Explanation and Disclosure Requirements Fail Exacting Scrutiny</i> .....	46
III. SEC’S APPROVAL OF THE DIVERSITY AND RECRUITING SERVICES RULES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	50
A. SEC Failed to Engage in Independent Reasoning in Approving the Diversity Rule.....	51
B. SEC Failed to Engage in Independent Reasoning in Approving the Recruiting Services Rule .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	45
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	39
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	48
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. Weber</i> , No. 21-CV-01951, 2023 WL 3481146 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2023).....	20
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , No. 16-CV-425, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155232 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016).....	48
<i>Austin Mun. Secs., Inc. v. NASD</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	passim
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	41
<i>Boeta v. FAA</i> , 831 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Commonwealth of Ky.</i> , 36 U.S. 257 (1837).....	35
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	42
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	39
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	29, 30
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....49

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.*,  
575 U.S. 43 (2015).....39

*DL Cap. Grp., LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Mkt., Inc.*,  
409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....38

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....24

*Ellis v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Bos.*,  
394 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....23

*Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch*,  
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....30

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....47

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*,  
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 46, 48

*Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.*,  
452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 42, 43

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....47

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
No. 22-451, cert. granted (May 1, 2023) .....30

*MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC*,  
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Meland v. Weber*,  
2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021) .....8, 22

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning*,  
578 U.S. 374 (2016).....36

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. NASD*,  
616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980) .....3

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Com.*,  
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....33

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 19, 25

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) .....43

*Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis*,  
 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....24

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....53

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023) .....43

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*,  
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 47, 48, 49

*Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black*,  
 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....38

*Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
 585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... 44, 47

*Norwood v. Harrison*,  
 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....34

*Oklahoma v. United States*,  
 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 40, 41, 42

*R&W Tech. Servs. Ltd. v. CFTC*,  
 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000) .....25

*Relentless v. Dep’t of Com.*,  
 No. 22-1291, cert. granted (Oct. 13, 2023).....30

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 44, 45

*Roberts v. La. Downs, Inc.*,  
 742 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 42, 43

*Rooms v. SEC*,  
 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) .....43

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....46

*Santa Fe Industries v. Green*,  
 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....23

*SEC v. Edwards*,  
 540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... 24, 25

*Sivaraman v. Guizzetti & Assocs.*,  
 228 A.3d 1066 (D.C. 2020) .....27

*Smith v. Turner*,  
 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....35

*Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD*,  
 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 36, 37, 44

*Sprecher v. Graber*,  
 716 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1983) .....38

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
 600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... passim

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
 310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 39, 40

*Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC*,  
 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... passim

*TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*,  
 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....25

*United Hous. Found. v. Forman*,  
 421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 24, 25

*United States v. Freeman*,  
 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845) .....28

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....23

*West Virginia v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 44, 46

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 23, 28

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....46

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78b.....2, 19

15 U.S.C. § 78d.....2

15 U.S.C. § 78f..... passim  
 15 U.S.C. § 78o.....37  
 15 U.S.C. § 78s ..... passim  
 28 U.S.C. § 2112.....15  
 5 U.S.C. § 553.....4  
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 49  
 Securities Act Amends. of 1975,  
 Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975).....3

**Rules**

Nasdaq Rule 5605 .....11  
 Nasdaq Rule 5606 ..... 11, 30  
 Nasdaq Rule IM-5900-9 ..... 11, 22, 52

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
 READING LAW (2012).....27

Asaf Shalev,  
*A New BDS Battlefront Emerges In Investing World, With Spotlight On  
 Morningstar,*  
 Times of Israel (Feb. 9, 2022)..... 26, 27

Jenna Wortham,  
*When Everyone Can be ‘Queer,’ Is Anyone?*  
 New York Times (July 12, 2016) .....51

Letter from C. Boyden Gray and Jonathan Berry, Boyden Gray & Associates  
 submitted on behalf of the Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment, dated April 6,  
 2021 .....10

Letter from David R. Burton, Senior Fellow in Economic Policy, The Heritage  
 Foundation, to J. Matthew DeLesDernier, Assistant Secretary, Commission,  
 dated January 4, 2021 .....9

Letter from Dennis E. Nixon, President, International Bancshares Corporation,  
 to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, Commission, dated December 31, 2020 ..9

Letter from Senator Pat Toomey and 11 other U.S. Senators,  
 to Allison Herren Lee, Acting Chair, Commission, dated February 12, 2021 .....9

Nasdaq Rule 5801 .....6



S. REP. 94-75 (1975),  
1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179 ..... 3, 4, 36
